

No. S262081

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SIRY INVESTMENT, L.P.
Plaintiff & Appellant,

vs.

SAEED FARKHONDEHPOUR, et al.
Defendants & Appellants.

and Consolidated Cases.

On Appeal from Judgment/Orders of Los Angeles Superior Court
No. BC372362, Hon. Stephanie Bowick & Hon. Edward B. Moreton
After Published Decision by Court of Appeal, Second District, Div. Two
No. B277750; c/w B279009 & B285904

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert Cooper (SBN 209641)
Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker, LLP
555 S. Flower Street, 29th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 443-5100
Fax: (213) 443-5101
robert.cooper@wilsonelser.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff & Appellant
SIRY INVESTMENTS, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	11
LEGAL DISCUSSION	12
I. Defendants’ Requests for Judicial Revision of Section 496 Should Be Rejected	12
A. The civil remedies in section 496 apply to various theft offenses, including embezzlement.....	12
1. The act of embezzlement triggers civil liability under section 496.....	12
2. Defendants’ argument that section 496 does not cover embezzlement misconstrues the impact of the legislative amendments to the theft statutes	16
B. In any event, whether the embezzlement statutes supersede section 496 is a moot point because Siry alleged and established other offenses covered by section 496.....	17
C. Section 496 is not limited to the receipt of stolen property	20
D. Defendants’ interpretation of the appellate court’s decision and their approach to statutory construction are both flawed	23
E. Defendants’ extensive reliance on unpublished decisions should be disregarded.....	27

F.	Defendants’ argument that section 496 is a punitive damage statute, based on their erroneous characterization of the remedies provided by this statute, is totally flawed.....	29
1.	Defendants misconstrue the different remedies provided by statutory and tort law.....	29
2.	The distinctions adopted by statutory and decisional law further illustrate that statutory treble damages – e.g., section 496 damages – and punitive damages represent apples and oranges	32
3.	Applying the distinctions between treble and punitive damages to this case, defendants’ arguments about duplication of Siry’s damages should be rejected	38
II.	By Clarifying and Enforcing the Rules Governing New Trial Motions, the Court Should Reinstate the Original Judgment While Providing Guidance to Lower Courts	40
A.	Defendants’ novel challenges to the scope of this Court’s review should be summarily rejected	40
B.	Reinstatement of the original judgment is required based on defendants’ waiver and Siry’s presentation of the procedural challenges to the defective new trial order.....	45
C.	Because the new trial order does not effectively state the ground for reducing the judgment by nearly ten million dollars, it should be reversed, given defendants’ utter failure to attempt to	

carry their burden to salvage the defective order on appeal.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	52
PROOF OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alicia T. v. County of Los Angeles,
(1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 869 28

Alpine Ins. Co. v. Planchon,
(1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1316..... 19

Beeman v. Burling,
(1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586 31, 32

Bell v. Feibush,
(2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1041 18

Brooks v. Harootunian,
(1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 680 44

Cates Construction, Inc. v. Talbot Partners,
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 28..... 33

City of Pomona v. Superior Court,
(2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 793 29

City Products Corp. v. Globe Indemnity Co.,
(1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 31 34

Crowley v. Kadleman,
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 666..... 38

Don v. Cruz,
(1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 695 42

Epic System Corp. v. Lewis,
(2018) 138 S.Ct. 1612..... 24

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services Inc.,
(2005) 545 U.S. 546..... 25

Gaskill v. Pacific Hospital of Long Beach,
(1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 128 49

<i>Green v. Laibco, LLC</i> , (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 441	32
<i>In re Basinger</i> , (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1348	22
<i>In re Estrada</i> , (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	18
<i>Instant Brands, Inc. v. DSV Sols., Inc.</i> , (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2020, No. EDCV 20-399 JGB) 2020 WL 5947914	27
<i>Itin v. Ungar</i> , (Colo. 2000) 17 P.3d 129	25, 26
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> , (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139	33, 35, 36
<i>La Manna v. Stewart</i> , (1975) 13 Cal.3d 413	50
<i>Linhart v. Nelson</i> , (1976) 18 Cal.3d 641	50
<i>Lompoc Produce & Real Estate Co. v. Browne</i> , (1919) 41 Cal.App. 607	19
<i>Mankin v. Southwestern Auto Ins. Co.</i> , (1931) 113 Cal.App. 243	19
<i>Maroney v. Jacobsohn</i> , (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 473	50
<i>Medical Board of California v. Superior Court</i> , (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1001	14
<i>Modern Management Co. v. Wilson</i> , (D.C. 2010) 997 A.2d 37	37, 39
<i>Murphy v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , (6th Cir. 1977) 560 F.2d 206	36, 37

<i>Oakland Raiders v. Nat'l Football League</i> , (2007) 41 Cal.4th 624.....	45
<i>Otte v. Naviscent, LLC</i> , (N.D. Cal. 2021) 624 B.R. 883	23
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , (Dec. 29, 2014, No. B247184) [2014 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9239].....	28
<i>People v. Allen</i> , (1999) 21 Cal.4th 846.....	14, 21, 24
<i>People v. Artis</i> , (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1024	15
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , (1925) 72 Cal.App. 102	18
<i>People v. Feldman</i> , (1959) 171 Cal.App.2d 15	22
<i>People v. Fenderson</i> , (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 625.....	18
<i>People v. Fewkes</i> , (1931) 214 Cal. 142	17
<i>People v. First Federal Credit Corp.</i> , (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 721	29, 33, 34
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> , (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	26
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , (2017) 2 Cal.5th 858.....	16, 17
<i>People v. Kagan</i> , (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 648	17
<i>People v. Kunkin</i> , (1973) 9 Cal.3d 245	11, 13

<i>People v. Land</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 220	20
<i>People v. Nor Woods</i> , (1951) 37 Cal.2d 584	17
<i>People v. Tufunga</i> , (1999) 21 Cal.4th 935.....	21
<i>People v. Vidana</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632.....	14, 16, 18
<i>People v. Williams</i> , (2013) 57 Cal.4th 776.....	19
<i>Piluso v. Spencer</i> , (1918) 36 Cal.App. 416	39
<i>Pollock & Riley, Inc. v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , (5th Cir. 1974) 498 F.2d 1240.....	34
<i>Rhue v. Dawson</i> , (Ariz.Ct.App. 1992) 841 P.2d 215, 224.....	39
<i>Sanchez-Corea v. Bank of America</i> , (1985) 38 Cal.3d 892	44, 48, 49
<i>Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.</i> , (1998) 18 Cal.4th 200.....	42, 43
<i>Smith v. LoanMe, Inc.</i> , (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 183.....	23, 24, 26
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51	49, 50
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , (1978) 437 U.S. 153.....	24, 25

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17206.....	30
------------------------------------	----

§ 17206.1(a)	30
Civ. Code,	
§ 1738.15.....	33
§ 1812.94.....	33
§ 3294.....	31, 35
§ 3294(a)	33
§ 3295.....	31
§ 3340.....	30
§ 3345(b)	30
§ 3345.1(b)	30
Code Civ. Proc.,	
§ 657.....	43, 48, 49
§ 657(5)	43
§ 657(6)	43, 48
§ 657(7)	43, 49
Food & Agr. Code § 21855	30
Gov. Code § 818.....	33
Health & Saf. Code § 1428(g)	30
Ins. Code § 253.....	34
Penal Code,	
§ 4.....	26
§ 9.....	15
§ 484.....	14, 15

§ 484(a)	14
§ 496.....	11-18, 20-28, 30-31, 34-40
§ 496(a)	15, 21, 22
§ 496(c).....	13, 14, 15, 21
§ 503.....	13
§ 507.....	15
§ 514.....	14, 15, 16

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court,

Rule 8.500(c)(2)	44
Rule 8.516(b)(1).....	43
Rule 8.516(b)(2).....	43
Rule 8.520(b)(2)(B).....	40
Rule 8.520(b)(3).....	40, 43

Other Authorities

Cal. Const., Art. I, § 16	12
CALJIC No. 1750.....	13
